County Buildings, Stafford
Please ask for Mandy Pattinson
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk

Audit and Standards Committee
Tuesday 14 December 2021
10:00
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford
The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
John Tradewell
Director of Corporate Services
6 December 2021

AGENDA
1.

Apologies

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 October 2021

(Pages 1 - 4)

4.

Annual Governance Statement

(Pages 5 - 60)

Report of the Director of Corporate Services.
5.

Training Session - Understanding the Statement of
Accounts
Training to be provided at the meeting by the County
Treasurer.

6.

2020/21 Statement of Accounts

(Pages 61 226)

Report of the County Treasurer.
7.

Report of those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) Staffordshire County Council

(Pages 227 280)

Report of Ernst and Young.
8.

Report of those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) Pension Fund
Report of Ernst and Young.

(Pages 281 320)

9.

Annual Report of Health, Safety and Wellbeing
Performance 2020/21

(Pages 321 336)

Report of the Director of Corporate Services.
10. Internal Audit Plan 2021 / 22 - Update

(Pages 337 350)

Report of the County Treasurer.
11. Future of Local Public Audit

(Pages 351 358)

Report of the County Treasurer.
12. Review of the Constitution

(Pages 359 362)

Report of the Director of Corporate Services.
13. Forward Plan 2021 / 22

(Pages 363 372)

14. Exclusion of the Public
The Chairman to move:“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business which involve the likely discl os ure
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act
1972 as indicated below”.

PART TWO
(reports in this section are exempt)
15. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 October
2021

(Pages 373 376)

16. Special Guardianship Payments (paragraph 3)

(Pages 377 422)

Membership
Carolyn Trowbridge (ViceChairman)
Ross Ward
Bernard Williams
Ann Edgeller
Richard Ford
Philippa Haden
Phil Hewitt
Graham Hutton

Bernard Peters
James Salisbury
Janice Silvester-Hall
Ian Wilkes
Mike Worthington (Chairman)
Conor Wileman
Arshad Afsar

Notes for Members of the Press and Public
Filming of Meetings
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings should
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located
within meeting room for this purpose.
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting
tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use
of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of webcasting.
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your
image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services officer
named at the top right of the agenda.

Recording by Press and Public
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of
the chairman, disrupt the meeting.

Agenda Item 3
Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 26 October 2021
Present: Mike Worthington (Chairman)
Attendance
Carolyn Trowbridge (ViceChairman)
Bernard Williams
Ann Edgeller

Graham Hutton
Bernard Peters

Also in attendance: Also in attendance: Lisa Andrews (all Items), Debbie Harris (all
Items), and John Tradewell (all Items).
Kate Bullivant (Item 4) Paul Timmins (Item 5) Kerry Dove (Item 11) Clive Cartman Frost
(Item 12) Steve Lycett (Item 12 and 13) and Natashia Morrissey (Item 14)
Apologies: Ross Ward, Philippa Haden, Phil Hewitt, Janice Silvester-Hall and
Arshad Afsar
PART ONE
106.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made at the meeting.
107.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2021

RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 September 2021 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
NOTE: The Information requested in Minute 94 (Annual Audit letter) would be circulated
to members of the Committee after the meeting.
108.

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual Review

John Tradewell introduced the report which set out the Local Government and Social
Care Ombudsman annual summary of statistics and the decisions made by them in
relation to the Local Authority for the year ending 31 March 2021.
Kate Bullivant attended the meeting to answer any detailed questions.
The Committee thanked officers for the report but felt that the information would be
better suited to another committee who could use it to highlight areas which needed
further scrutiny.
RESOLVED: That the report be received and that in future years the report be
considered by a more appropriate forum.

Page 1

-1-

109.

Amendments to the Councils Procurement Regulations

Mr Tradewell informed Members that the Procurement regulations were reviewed
regularly with any changes being considered by this Committee before being referred to
full Council for final agreement.
Paul Timmins attended the meeting to answer questions.
Following a number of questions from Members, the following information was gained:
 The levels of approvals was similar to that set in other local authorities, although
it was acknowledged that all were slightly different, dependant on local need. If
this information was available it would be circulated to members prior to the
recommendations being considered at full Council.
 Processes were in place to ensure that more than one officer signed for approval
before action could be taken.
 It was very rare that Cartels were used.
 Officers had been through a rigorous recruitment process so level and grades
[...]
of Financial Regulations

Lisa Andrews presented the report to the Committee which explained that following a
planned regular review of the Financial Regulations the following amendments were
proposed:
a) Financial Regulation B – updated to include specific reference to the requirement
to obtain Cabinet approval in all instances where the County Council wishes to
undertake the formal role of Accountable Body for a partnership and that the
partnership will follow SCC financial polices and practices as standard practice.
b) Financial Regulation E – updated to include arrangements for the receipt and
payment of invoices electronically. Order approval limits have been amended in
line with the revised procurement regulations. In addition, the purchase card
guidance has been strengthened to state that the purchase of food and drink for
staff social events is prohibited.
c) Financial Regulation F has been updated to include reference to the use of direct
debits as the preferred payment method for those services that are provided
frequently.
d) Financial Regulation H – the section on the disposal of supplies has been
updated to include the need to speak to a procurement advisor
RESOLVED: That Financial Regulations as attached to the report and changes as
listed above, be agreed and that Full Council be asked to formally approve for inclusion
in the Constitution.
111.

National Fraud Initiative 2020 - Update

Debbie Harris presented the National Fraud Initiative Update report which summarised a
data matching exercise which had taken place to detect and deter fraudulent and
erroneous payments.
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the progress made to date on
investigating the data matches received from the Cabinet Office in January 2021 as part
of the 2020 National Fraud Initiative exercise, be noted.
112.

Forward Plan

Lisa Andrews presented the Committees Forward Plan. Members were reminded that
the next meeting of the Committee would be on 14 December 2021. The current list of
report items were listed in the report. Due the number of items due to be considered at
the next few meetings it was agreed that an additional meeting in early 2022 be
considered.
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted and officers look at the feasibility of an
additional meeting in 2022.

Page 3

-3-

113.

Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972
as indicated.
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items:
114.

Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021

RESOLVED: The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 13 September 2021 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
115. Partnership - Governance and Management Final Internal Audit Report
(Limited Assurance) (paragraph 3)
RESOLVED:
a) That the report be received
b) That progress on the implementation of the audit recommendations be noted.
c) That the Chairman write to the Cabinet Member asking them to look at the
situation in the Corporate Policy Team with an aim to redirect resources for a
short period of time to enable the recommendations of the audit report
implemented.
116. Emergency Duty Service - Purchase Cards Internal Control Failings Report
& Lessons Learnt (paragraph 3)
RESOLVED:
a) That the report be received
b) That progress on the implementation of the audit recommendations be noted and
continue to be monitored and reviewed in February 2022 by the Committee.
c) That the Officers involved in uncovering the fraud be thanked for their work.
117. Proactive Counter Fraud –Purchasing Card Cash Withdrawals Follow Up
(paragraph 3)
RESOLVED:
a) That the report be received
b) That progress on the implementation of the audit recommendations be noted and
continue to be monitored and reviewed in February 2022.
118.

Informatio
[...]
lly review and improve the way we work, while at
the same time offering value for money and an efficient and
effective service.

3.

Page 9

The governance framework comprises the culture, values, systems,
and processes by which an organisation is directed and controlled.
It enables the Council to monitor the achievement of its strategic
objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led to the
delivery of appropriate services and value for money. The system of
internal control is a significant part of the framework and is
designed to manage risk to a reasonable level. It assures that in
conducting its business, the Council:

To meet our responsibility, we have put in place proper
arrangements for overseeing what we do (this is what we mean by
governance). These arrangements are intended to make sure that
we do the right things, in the right way, for the right people, in good
time, and in a fair, open, honest, and accountable way. We have
approved and introduced a Code of Corporate Governance. You
can get a copy of the code from our website at
www.staffordshire.gov.uk.

 Operates in a lawful, open, inclusive, and honest manner
 Makes sure that public money and assets are safeguarded
from inappropriate use, or from loss and fraud, properly
accounted for and used economically, efficiently, and
effectively
 Has effective arrangements for the management of risk
 Secures continuous improvement in the way that it operates
 Enables human, financial, environmental, and other resources
to be managed efficiently and effectively
 Properly maintains records and information
 Ensures its values and ethical standards are met.

This statement explains how we have followed the code and also
meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations
2015, Regulation 6(1) (a) and (b), which requires the Council to
prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

2.

What is the purpose of a Governance Framework?

What is Governance

Governance is about how the Co
[...]


(2)

External audit evaluate significant financial systems, and the associated internal
financial controls, for the purpose of giving an opinion on the financial statements.
Where external audit identify any weaknesses in such systems, external audit will
draw them to the attention of the Council, but external audit cannot be expected to
identify all weaknesses that exist. External audit are not responsible for forming an
opinion on the adequacy of systems of internal control and were appointed by Public
Sector Auditor Appointments (PSAA).

Page 60

Agenda Item 6
Local Members Interest

Audit and Standards Committee – Tuesday 14 December 2021
2020/21 Statement of Accounts
Recommendations
I recommend that:
a. Members approve the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts as attached to this report.
b. Members approve the letter of representation from the County Treasurer.
c. Members delegate authority to the County Treasurer in consultation with the
Chairman to make any final amendments to the accounts as deemed necessary
by the external auditors.
Report of the County Treasurer

Summary
The 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts is attached as Appendix 1 to this report and
covers the County Council and Staffordshire Pension Fund. The accounts have been
prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the
United Kingdom (Code of Practice).
The Code of Practice is updated annually and for 2020/2021 there were no major
changes.
As part of normal year end processes I am required to make written representation to
the auditors expressing an opinion as to whether the accounts give a true and fair view
of the financial position of the Council and the Staffordshire Pension Fund in
accordance with the appropriate rules and regulations. My letter for the County Council
is attached as Appendix 2 to this report, with the letter for the Pension Fund attached
as Appendix 3 and I would welcome discussion regarding any matters covered by the
letter. The committee membe
[...]
istently;
• made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and
• complied with the local authority Code.
The County Treasurer has also:
•

kept proper accounting records which were up to date; and

•

taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other
irregularities.

COUNTY TREASURER’S CERTIFICATE
I certify that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial
position of the County Council as at 31 March 2021 and its income and expenditure for
the year ended 31 March 2021.

Rob Salmon CPFA
County Treasurer
Date: 25th June 2021

Page 82

Staffordshire County Council

14

Chairman’s Certificate
I confirm that the 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts for Staffordshire County Council and
Staffordshire Pension Fund were approved by the Audit and Standards Committee on X.
Responsibility for making further amendments to the accounts, as agreed with the external
auditors, was delegated to the Chairman of the Audit and Standards Committee along with
the County Treasurer.

Chairman of Audit and Standards Committee
Date:

Page 83

Staffordshire County Council

15

Statement of Accounting Policies
1 General
The Statement of Accounts shows the Authority’s transactions for the 2020/2021 financial year
and its position at the year end of 31 March 2021. In preparing the accounts we have followed
the accounting practices set out in the ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the
United Kingdom 2020/2021’ (the Code), supported by International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) and statutory guidance including the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.
The accounts are prepared on a going concern basis. The accounting convention used is
mainly historical cost, other than for certain items of property, plant and equipment and
financial instruments, which are held at fair value.
The Statement of Accounts has been prepared with reference to:
•
•

The objective of providing information about the financial position, 
[...]
t
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

Agenda Item 9

Local Members Interest
N/A

Audit and Standards Committee - Tuesday 14 December
2021
Annual Report on Health, Safety and Wellbeing
Performance 2020/21
Recommendations
I recommend that the Committee:
a. Review the findings and management information detailed in this
report.
b. Consider key actions identified for 2021/22 and decide if any further
actions are required.
c. Recognise the work that has been achieved to improve the council's
management of health, safety and wellbeing risks.
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (and/or Section 151
Officer as appropriate) / External Auditor

Report
Background
1. Attached report provides an overview on the health, safety and wellbeing
performance of the council during 2020/21. Key achievements and
significant findings during this period along with performance data and
outcomes. Also outlines the 2021/22 work programme and key priorities.
Equalities Implications
2. None applicable
Legal Implications
3. Report outlines performance for the organisation and show effective
levels of compliance and areas for focus and continuous improvement.

Page 321

Resource and Value for Money Implications
4. No resources requested. Report outlines key activities for improvement
during 2021/22.
Risk Implications
5. Report provides overview of the risk and 2020/21 work plan to minimise
and respond to emerging trends, themes and risks.
Climate Change Implications
6. None applicable

List of Background Documents/Appendices:
Appendix 1 - Annual Report on Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance
2020/21

Contact Details
Assistant Director:

Sarah Getley – Assistant Director for People

Report Author:
Job Title:
Telephone No.:
E-Mail Address:

Becky Lee
Head of Health, Safety & Wellbeing
07891389232/ 01785 355777
becky.lee@staffordshire.gov.uk

Page 322

Staffordshire County Council
Annual Report on Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 2020/21
1.

Action Required

1.1

The County Council's Senior Managers need to: 





Review the findings and management information detailed in this report.
Analyse this year’s performance and identify action to ensure continuous
improvement.
Consider key actions identified for 2021/22 and decide if any further actions are
required.
Share and communicate the report to SLT, WLT and OMT; and
Recognise the work that has been achieved to improve the council's management of
health, safety and wellbeing risks.

2.

Introduction

2.1

This report covers the period from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. The aim is to
provide the council's senior management, stakeholders, public of Staffordshire and
others interested in health, safety and wellbeing with information about what the
county council is doing to protect its employees, volunteers, contractors, service
users, pupils and members of the public.

2.2

Health, safety and employee wellbeing in the county council is part of the overall risk
management strategy, which aims to identify and manage risks to the county council
and its services to the public. Health, safety and employee wellbeing focuses on the
risks of injury and ill health that can arise from the wide range of activities necessary
to deliver the services to the people of Staffordshire.

2.3

This report identifies progress against the key action points outlined in the action
plan for 2020/21 and identifies key priorities for 2021/22.

3.

Background

3.1

The type of health and safety risks involved are varied, but include: 

Work related ill health including stress at work



Manual handling



Lone working



Violence and aggression



Transport and road risks



Slips, trips and falls

Page 323

3.2

An organisation with such a broad range of activities as Staffordshire County Council
has a wide variety of risks to manage and the above list represents only some of the
most common risks across the council.
[...]
tions for County DMG
has already been drafted and
in the process of being
approved. As part of the TOR
refresh and enquiries will be
made with Procurement to
confirm if this variation needs
to be extended to Locality
Managers.
Further Update on 13.07.21
The variation to procurement
regulations was approved at
SLT in June 2020.
It has been acknowledged that
agreements are dependent on

N/A

N/A

No. Audit Subject

Date
reported to
Cttee

Recommendations

Target
Date for
Implement
ation

Current Status

the school year and key stage
of the individual child.
The updated variation
document states that:

Page 349

An Individual Placement
Agreement (IPA) will only be in
place for a maximum of 4
years for an individual pupil.
This ensures that at each key
stage/transition points a new
IPA is drawn up to ensure the
outcomes detailed within the
IPA are current and cost
implications are taken account
of.
This recommendation will be
fully implemented once the
ToRs have been updated.
Status: Overdue

Actual Date
Date
of
presented
Implementa to Cttee
tion
to Clear

Agenda Item 11

Local Members Interest
N/A

Audit and Standards Committee - Tuesday 14 December
2021
Future of Local Public Audit
Recommendation
I recommend that:
a. To recommend to Full Council to ‘opt-in’ to the Local Government
Association Sector Led Body approach via Public Sector Audit
Appointments Ltd for the procurement of the five-year External Audit
contract for the financial year commencing April 2023.
Report of the County Treasurer

Report
Background
1. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the
appointment of external auditors and the setting of audit fees for al l local
government and NHS bodies in England. When those transitional
arrangements ended on 31 March 2018 the Council was able to move to
local appointment of the auditor. There were three broad options open
to the Council under the Local Audit and Account a
[...]
fficer: Rob Salmon
National Fraud Initiative - Update
Report of the County Treasurer
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris
Proposed changes to the Constitution

Page 366

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards
Committee
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews
PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special
Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports
(Part 2 items).


Partnerships – Limited Assurance
Report
 EDS Investigation Report
Quarterly report – Purchase Card Cash
purchases.
Lead Officer: Steve Lycett
Information Management – Progress Report
Lead Officer Natalie Morrisey
14 December 2021
Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
Report of the Director of Corporate Services
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews
Training on Statement of Accounts
Lead Officer: Rachel Spain

As required
(AMD to advise)

As required

Links with Council
strategic
commissioning
priorities

Detail

Action/Outcome

Item and lead officer

Page 367

Statement of Accounts 2020/21
Presentation and Report of County Treasurer
Lead Officer: Rachel Spain
Report to those charged with Governance
(ISA 260)
a)
Staffordshire County Council
Report of Ernst & Young
Report to those charged with Governance
(ISA 260)
b) Staffordshire Pension Fund
Report of Ernst & Young
Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance
Annual Report
Report of Director for Corporate Services
Lead Officer: Becky Lee
Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 – Update
Report of the County Treasurer
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris
Future Options for Local Public Audit
Arrangements.
Report of the County Treasurer
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews
Constitution Refresh Working Party Report
Report of the Director for Corporate Services
Lead Officer: Chris Ebberly
Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards
Committee
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews
PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special
Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas report s
(Part 2 items).
Special Guardian Payments Arrangements –

Date of
meeting

Links with Council
strategic
commissioning
priorities

Detail

Action/Outcome

Item and lead officer

Date of
m
[...]
s required
(AMD to advise)

Links with Council
strategic
commissioning
priorities

Detail

Action/Outcome

Item and lead officer

Date of
meeting

Links with Council
strategic
commissioning
priorities

Detail

Action/Outcome

Page 370

Standards Committee
Report of the Director for Corporate Services
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews
Internal Audit Charter 2022/23
Report of the County Treasurer
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews
Annual Report on Information Governance
Report of the Director for Corporate Services
Lead Officer: Tracy Thorley/ Natalie Morrisey
Counter Fraud Report – Cash Purchase Card
Transactions (Quarterly Report)
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris
Proposed changes to the Constitution
As required
(AMD to advise)
Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards
Committee
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews
PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special
Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas report s
(Part 2 items).

Membership
Mike

Worthington Bernard Peters

Calendar of Future Committee Meetings
(All meetings at 10.00 a.m. unless otherwise stated)

(Chair)
Carolyn
Trowbridge
(Vice Chair)
Arshad Afsar
Richard Ford
Ross Ward
Bernard Williams
Philippa Haden
Phil Hewitt

James Salisbury
Janice Silvester-Hill
Conor Wileman
Ian Wilkes
Graham Hutton
Ann Edgeller

13 July 2021
13 September 2021
26 October 2021
14 December 2021
22 February 2022
22 March 2022
26 April 2022
Meetings usually take place at County Buildings, Martin
Street, Stafford ST16 2LH

Page 371

Agenda Item 15

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 373

Agenda Item 16

Contains information provided by a
political advisor or assistant.

Document is Restricted

Page 377

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 395



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 14
December 2021
Present: Mike Worthington (Chairman)
Attendance
Carolyn Trowbridge (ViceChairman)
Bernard Williams
Graham Hutton

Bernard Peters
Janice Silvester-Hall

Also in attendance: For all items - Lisa Andrews, Ann-Marie Davidson,
John Tradewell and Debbie Harris,
Nicola Hope and Liz Kelay (minute no. 133), Becky Lee (minute no. 126)
Rachel Spain(Minutes 122 & 123) and Hassan Rohimun(Ernst Young
(external auditors)) (Minutes 124 & 125)
Apologies: Arshad Afsar, Ann Edgeller, Philippa Haden, Phil Hewitt,
Ian Wilkes and Arshad Afsar
PART ONE
119. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
120. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 October 2021
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
121. Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
The Councils’ Corporate Governance Framework sets out the culture, values,
systems and processes by which it operates.
Lisa Andrews presented the draft Annual Governance Statement explaining
that the Council was statutorily required to record the ways in which it
complied with it’s Corporate Governance Framework.
The draft Annual Governance Statement summarised the effectiveness of
numerous control and monitoring measures during 2020-21 and identified
actions required to address priority and risk areas during the forthcoming
-1-

year. 12 Actions had been identified for 2021-22, the majority of which were
a continuation of previous work on significant service areas and/or council
wide issues such as furthering the climate change agenda.
Members particularly queried:
 the extent to which business continuity/succession planning at senior
management level was being addressed. Assurances would be s ought
from the Assistant Director for People.
 The frequency of external inspections of Children’s Services – report ed
to be ‘unannounced’ by Ofsted and expected in early 2023.
RESOLVED – That the Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 be approved.
122. Training Session - Understanding the Statement of Accounts
Rachel Spain gave a training update on the way in which the Annual
Accounts for both Staffordshire County Council and the Staffordshire Pension
Fund are compiled, briefly explaining accounting techniques and legislative
requirements.
123. 2020/21 Statement of Accounts
Members considered the final Statements of Accounts for Staffordshire
County Council and, separately, for the Staffordshire Pension Fund.
Rachel Spain briefly summarised the contents of each Statement highlighting
the following:
Staffordshire County Council:
 There was an underspend of £1.883m (0.04% of the £542.4m
budget);
 Additional costs associated with the ongoing COVID 19 Pandemic had
affected budget planning and forecasting however Government Grant s
had offset overall increased spend. Quarterly monitoring reports were
submitted to Cabinet
 Net Assets had reduced to £440.9m partly attributable to increased
Pension Liability;
 The MTFS refresh was underway, building in Government intentions in
relation to an Adult Social Care cost cap.
Staffordshire Pension Fund:
 A 29.7% increase in the Fund value as at 31 March 2021.
RESOLVED – That the Annual Accounts 2020-21 for Staffordshire County
Council and for the Staffordshire Pension Fund be approved; the County
Treasurer, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to make any
-2-

final amendments to those accounts as deemed necessary by the external
auditors.
124. Report of those Charged
Staffordshire County Council

with

Governance

(ISA

260)

-

Hassan Rohimun presented the external auditor’s final report on their audit
of the County Councils’ accounts for year ended 31 March 2021 explaining its
purpose and the methodology adopted.
He detailed a number of areas where the Council had been requested to
amend its recording processes and indicated that subject to their completion,
the external auditors had issued an unqualified opinion on the Accounts.
Querying reference to the recording of NDAs/Exit package information, a
member was given an assurance that omissions in CIPFA required
information would be addressed in future years.
RESOLVED – That the External Auditors report be accepted.
125. Report of those Charged
Staffordshire Pension Fund

with

Governance

(ISA

260)

-

Hassan Rohimun presented the external auditor’s final report on their audit
of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s accounts for year ended 31 March 2021,
indicating that no adjustments were deemed necessary and an Unqualified
Opinion had been issued.
RESOLVED – That the external auditor’s report on the Staffordshire Pension
Fund’s accounts be accepted.
126. Annual Report of Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance
2020/21
Becky Lee gave a summary of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual
Report 2020-21, highlighting the considerable workload both within the
County Council and with partner agencies, resulting from the COVID 19
Pandemic. Work had continued in other priority areas (eg inspections of high
risk premises/services) and a number of new initiatives had been launched.
There had been considerable emphasis on mental health wellbeing.
Presenting performance and absence statistics Becky Lee referred to the
need to review the periods used for comparison due to the distortion of
figures due to COVID 19.
Members:

-3-




Commented on the considerable achievements of the team in
supporting the Council and partners throughout the Pandemic
Queried the inclusion of the ‘Prevent agenda’ in the Council’s Health
and Safety policies – it was confirmed that safety and anti terrorism
guidance was built into information relating to front line staff and
public buildings.

RESOLVED – that the Annual Report be noted.
127. Internal Audit Plan 2021 / 22 - Update
Deborah Harris reported on the delivery to date of the Audit Plan 2021/22
commenting on a number of additional work areas and the consequent need
to reprioritise some projects with some cancelled internal audit reviews
identified.
Whilst the recommendation tracker system showed that 2 high level
recommendations (relating to SEND) were outstanding, updated reports
were that they had now been actioned.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.
128. Future of Local Public Audit
Lisa Andrews reported on the need to instigate a procurement exercise for
the provision of external audit services to the Council with effect from 31
March 2023, when the current contract with Ernst Young would expire.
Lisa detailed the pros and cons of the 3 options available for the tendering
exercise, commenting on the recognised national pressures facing the ‘audit
market’.
RESOLVED – That full Council be recommended to ‘opt-in’ to the Local
Government Association Sector Led Body approach via Public Sector Audit
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for the procurement of the five year External Audit
contract for the financial year commencing April 2023.
129. Review of the Constitution
John Tradewell and Ann-Marie Davidson detailed proposals to hold a member
led working group to review and make recommendations to full Council, on
the main body of the County Council’s Constitution to better reflect current
needs and practices, setting out a tight timescale for that work and inviting
member interest in participation.
RESOLVED – That the following members be invited to participate in the
Working Group:
-4-

Chairman, Vice-Chairman, P. Hewitt, G. Hutton, B. Peters, J. Silvester-Hall,
C. Wileman and B. Williams.
130. Forward Plan 2021 / 22
RESOLVED – That this Committee’s Forward Plan for 2021-22 be noted.
131. Exclusion of the Public
RESOLVED - that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972
as indicated below.
132. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 October 2021
(exemption paragraph 3)
RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
The Committee proceeded to consider the following item:
133. Special Guardianship Payments (paragraph 3)

Chairman

-5-

